Assembly Instructions bouncepad”

h VESA

Flex

Flip

Lounge

A »



Contents

|. { A

VESA . Flex . Flip . lounge

p.3-18 p.19-37 p.38-48 p.49-58



Assembly Instructions
VESA




VESA Mount

What's in the Box

Case Washer x1 T20 Driver Bit x1
M4 split Washer x4 M4 20mm Buttonhead Screw x4

AW

no.8 x 38mm Countersunk Screw x4



What's in the Box

Tablet Setup Kit

Keys x2

Tablet Support x4

Corner Pieces x4

Cable Clip x1

Sticker x1

Faceplate x1 Case x1



Tools for the Job

i = :ﬂ:ll@,

Pencil

16mm or 41/64" Drill Bit

DZ@ COIST

2mm or 5/64" Drill Bit

Socket Screwdriver

Hand Drill



Recommended Installation Height

Avoid Glare

............. B

Don't install directly
beneath a light source

155cm [ 5'




Mark the Drill Holes

Mark all four outer holes
and the large central hole

IMPORTANT:

Make sure the Lock will
still be accessible once
the case is installed

VESA Mount ™




Choose Cable Routing Method

Through Surface
-Hidden Cabling

-Requires access to back
of the wall

On Surface

-Visible Cabling
-Perfect for Solid Walls

/




Drill the Holes

IMPORTANT:

2mm / 5/64" holes are
designed for supplied
woodscrews. If using
your own screws eg
when attaching to brick
a different hole size may
be needed

NOTE:

The 16mm | 41/64" hole
is only required for 'On
Surface' Mounting

S omm

,
,

5/64"

--2mm
5/64"

16mm--..

41/64"

Scale 1:1

2mm--
5/64"

2mm -~
5/64"

10.



Attach to Surface

1.

.v%gg_v.u.v_y_g_v.gégg. o @/

No.8 38mm Countersunk Screws .

'On Surface' Cable Channel *

IMPORTANT:

'On

If you have chosen
Surface' cable routing,

through cable channel
VESA Mount,

before screwing to

surface

the cable must be routed




Attach Case

: M4 20mm Buttonhead Screws

e 09 ()
o G

M4 split Washers

12.



Route Cable

~Use the adhesive cable

clip to secure cable in
the nearest quadrant to

the Tablet Power Port §

13.



Case Setup




Insert Tablet

NOTE:

Ensure Tablet is connected

to Power Cable

15.




Lock Up

. Faceplate

16.



VESA Compatibility

e Bouncepad VESA mount can
e screwed to VESA arms
ixings not supplied)




Your Bouncepad is now installed

For further information and
support please contact us:

UK & International Deutschland USA & Canada

+44 (0) 020 3693 0000 +49 (0) 30 6098 5170 1-617-804-0110
hello@bouncepad.com hallo@bouncepad.com hi@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com www.bouncepad.com/de www.bouncepad.com/us

18.



Assembly Instructions

Flex

19.



What's in the Box

Case Washer x1

[y

Flex Stalk

Plate x1

M4 10mm Countersunk Screw x4

Surface Mounting

O
o( o) mmm Q0
O M4 16mm Buttonhead Screw x4 M4 Wingnut x4
Through Mounting
Washer x1

O

M4 Split Washer x8

‘@}
-

M4 Hex Nut x4

=3

T20 Driver Bit x1

No.8 38mm Countersunk Screw x4

oo

T

M4 40mm Socket Setscrew x4

20.

Surface Mounting Plate
Cover x1



What's in the Box

Tablet Setup Kit

Keys x2

Tablet Support x4

@ Corner Pieces x4

Cable Clip x1

D Sticker x1

Faceplate x1 Case x1



Hand Drill

Tools for the Job

SN

5mm or 13/64" Drill Bit

IS

2mm or 5/64" Drill Bit

Pencil

Socket Screwdriver

— =—f

16mm or 41/64" Drill Bit

Se——

7mm Spanner or 9/32" Wrench

22.



Recommended Installation Height

No Wallmount

Avoid Glare

B

Don't install directly
beneath a light source

90cm / 35"

23.



Choose Mounting Options

Through Mount

Surface Mount

up to 25mm /1"

-Seemless appearance

-Requires access beneath mounting
surface

Continue to p.25 |

Any thickness above 25mm /1"

-Option to route cable along surface
when there is no access beneath

mounting surface

Continue to p.28 | 24




Through Mount

Step 1 0of 4
Mark the Drill Holes

Through Mounting
Washer .,
) +++ Pencil

Step 2 of 4
Drill the Holes

This diagram can be
used as a drill template

,.5mm
7 13/64"
,---16mm
L 41/64"
,--5mm
. .,’ 13/64"
smm -7
13/64"
5mm 2
13/64"

Scale 1:1

25.



Through Mount

Step 3 of 4
Screw in socket setscrews by hand

26.



Through Mount

Step 4 of 4
Fasten fr

neath surface

/\

~~~~~~~ 7mm Spanner /
9/32" Wrench

Now Skip to p.31

Quick Assembly High Security

27.




Surface Mount

Step 1 of 4
Mark the Drill Holes

Surface

Mounting Plate

28.



Surface Mount

Step 2 of 4
Drill the Holes

This diagram can be
used as a drill template

IMPORTANT:

2mm / 5/64" holes are
designed for supplied
woodscrews. If using
your own screws eg
when attaching to brick
a different hole size may
be needed

NOTE:

The 16mm / 41/64" hole is
not required if attaching
to surface with no access
beneath as the power
cable can be routed
along the surface

2mm .~

5/64"

N

o.2mm
5/64"
_--16mm
4164
Scale 1:1 “__omm
5/64"

29.



Surface Mount

Step 3 of 4 [S’:J;Igcgolx\:runﬁng
Attach mount plate

1. Screw Mount plate onto Stalk Sticky

2. OPTIONAL Route power cable down Tabs -,
the Stalk and through cable channel (only p
applicable if you choose to route cable Cable
along surface) Channel ™.

Surface Mounting Plate,

M4 10mm Countersunk Screws .

30.



Surface Mount L

Step 4 of 4
Attach to Surface

1. Screw Mounting Plate to surface
2. Remove backing from sticky Tabs
3. Slide Surface Mounting Plate Cover

onto Stalk

4. Push down firmly on Mounting Plate

Cover
Surface Mounting Plate Cover *

=
=
=
=
=
=
—
=
=
R
=
=
=
=
=
=
p—
—
—
=
=
=
=

———"""

No.8 38mm Countersunk Screws -

A

@

surface Mounting Plate =



Attach Case

32.



Route Cable

~Use the adhesive cable

clip to secure cable in
the nearest quadrant to
the Tablet Power Port §

33.



Cdse SetU p Cornerpieces




Insert Tablet

35.



Lock Up

© [ _g-

Turn Key to Lock

36.



Your Bouncepad is now installed

For further information and
support please contact us:

UK & International Deutschland USA & Canada

+44 (0) 020 3693 0000 +49 (0) 30 6098 5170 1-617-804-0110
hello@bouncepad.com hallo@bouncepad.com hi@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com www.bouncepad.com/de www.bouncepad.com/us

37.



Assembly Instructions

Flip

38.



Tools for the Job

o——=C_ D

Socket Screwdriver

What's in the Box

05 =5 (mmmm ©

Flip Base Key T20 Driver Bit x1 M4 20mm Buttonhead Screw x4 M4 Split Washer x4

T 7
&»
) )

Flip Endplates x2 Flip Base x1 Case Washer x1

39.



Faceplate x1

What's in the Box

Case x1

H Tablet Setup Kit
@ Keys x2
@ Tablet Support x4
@ Corner Pieces x4
% Cable Clip x1

) |:| Sticker x1
e



Attach Case

M4 20mm Buttonhead Screws

~~~~~~~~~ M4 Split Washer

......... Case Washer

Cable Clip

" Use the adhesive cable

clip o secure cable in
the nearest quadrant to
the Tablet Power Port




Route Cabling

Case Setup

Corner Pieces

Tablet Supports




Insert Tablet

43.



@ Turn Key to Lock 44 .



Power

Connect cable to
power supply

Use the Flip

enclosure to hold a ‘b
portable n\\ 2
O = =

. Fit Endplates

¢ | NOTE:

: | Ensure cabling exits
: | correctly through cable
: | notch in the Endplate

45.



Removing Endplates

If the endplates need to
be removed, insert the
Flip Base Key info the
cable notch and pull




Surface Mount

The Flip can be surface
mounted using the four
Mé6 holes found on

the Base E
NOTE:
Fixings are not

supplied for surface
mounting the Flip

47.



Your Bouncepad is now installed

For further information and
support please contact us:

UK & International Deutschland USA & Canada

+44 (0) 020 3693 0000 +49 (0) 30 6098 5170 1-617-804-0110
hello@bouncepad.com hallo@bouncepad.com hi@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com www.bouncepad.com/de www.bouncepad.com/us

48.



Assembly Instructions

Lounge

49.



Tools for the Job

o—=C_ ]

Socket Screwdriver

What's in the Box

= @) (i

T20 Driver Bit x1 M4 Split Washer x2 M4 20mm Buttonhead Screw x2

Lounge Cone Assembly x 1

50.



Faceplate x1

What's in the Box

Case x1

Tablet Setup Kit

Keys x2

Tablet Support x4

Corner Pieces x4

Cable Clip x1

Sticker x1




Attach Case

M4 20mm
Buttonhead Screws *

Security Connector” "

Case Washer

NOTE:
Lounge Cone is orientated
with the cable pointing up

52.



Cable Clip

" Use the adhesive cable

clip to secure cable in

\N
the nearest quadrantto '\

the Tablet Power Port

53.



54.

" Corner Pieces

" Tablet Supporis

Case Setup



Insert Tablet

NOTE:
Ensure Tablet is connected
to Power Cable

55.



Lock Up

Turn Key to Lock

56.



Tethering

NOTE:
The tethering loop can be
used with a padlock to
secure your bouncepad to
the furniture

57.



Your Bouncepad is now installed

For further information and
support please contact us:

UK & International Deutschland USA & Canada

+44 (0) 020 3693 0000 +49 (0) 30 6098 5170 1-617-804-0110
hello@bouncepad.com hallo@bouncepad.com hi@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com www.bouncepad.com/de www.bouncepad.com/us

58.






Contact Details

UK & International

+44 (0) 020 3693 0000
hello@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com

Deutschland

+49 (0) 30 6098 5170
hallo@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com/de

USA & Canada

1-617-804-0110
hi@bouncepad.com
www.bouncepad.com/us




